OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SECOND REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 8TH DAY OF MAY, 2017 AT 10:00 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Edistio P. Valdez Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;

Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernando Member;
Hon. Domingo C. Ambrocio, Jr. Member;
Hon. Ariel B. Villa Member;
Hon. Efren C. Butay Member;
Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr. Member;
Hon. Manuel D. Coloma, Sr. Member;
Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr. Member;

Hon. Linda E. Badua, Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President.

ON OFFICIAL-LEAVE:

Hon. Orlando B. Badua Member.

ABSENT: None.

"RESOLUTION NO. 2017-134"

A RESOLUTION FAVORABLY ENDORSING TO THE LOCAL CHIEF EXECUTIVE THE REQUEST OF THE CHICHARON PRODUCERS' ORGANIZATION, SAN NICOLAS PUBLIC MARKET FOR THE INCREASE OF EXISTING PRICE OF COOKED MEAT PRODUCTS.

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan conducted a committee hearing in relation to the request of the Chicharon Producers' Organization, San Nicolas Public Market;

WHEREAS, interested parties were invited and had participated during the committee hearing;

WHEREAS, in the said committee hearing, the following prices were presented:

	Present Price/Kilo	Requested Price/Kilo
Chicharon		·
a) With bones	P390.00	P400.00
b) W/out bones	P390.00	P410.00
Longganiza	P220.00	P230.00
Adobo	P340.00	P350.00
Crispy Pata	P280.00	P300.00
Ukilas	P450.00	P500.00
Igado	P40.00	P45.00
Dinaraan	P20.00	P25.00

WHEREAS, there was no adverse reaction to the said proposed prices considering the prevalent prices of primary commodities;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, to Favorably Endorse to the Local Chief Executive the request of the Chicharon Producers' Organization, San Nicolas, Public Market for the Increase of Existing Price of Cooked Meat Products.



RESOLVED, FURTHER, to furnish copy of this Resolution to the Local Chief Executive for his utmost consideration.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED."

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES: Members Hernando, Ambrocio, Jr., Villa, Butay, Dadiz, Jr., Coloma, Sr.,

Pumaras, Sr., and Badua L..

NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution,

ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR.
Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

ATTESTED:

EDISTIO P. VALDEZ
Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ALFREDO R. VALDEZ, JR., M.D. Municipal Mayor

Approved on: May 8, 2017